combined businesses.  We believe our pro forma data is not a non-GAAP financial measure as contemplated by
Regulation G.

In certain circumstances we also present data, as adjusted, in order to enhance comparability between periods. In
connection with the adoption of FAS 123R, we have adjusted 2005 data as if stock options had been expensed.

Operating Cash Flow and Free Cash Flow should not be considered as substitutes for operating income (loss), net income
(loss), net cash provided by operating activities or other measures of performance or liquidity reported in accordance with
GAAP. Additionally, in the opinion of management, our pro forma data is not necessarily indicative of future results or what
results would have been had the acquired businesses been operated by us after the assumed earlier date.

We provide reconciliations of Consolidated Operating Cash Flow in Table 1, Free Cash Flow in Table 4, Pro Forma and “As
Adjusted” in Tables 7-A and 7-B, and Adjusted Net Income in Table 7-C.

(dollars in millions) Corporate, Other and Pro Forma Cable Pro Forma Total

Cable (2)
Content Eliminations

(2) (6)
Total Adjustments

(1) (3)
Pro Forma Adjustments

(1) (4)
Pro Forma

Three Months Ended September 30, 2006
Revenue $6,312 $258 ($138) $6,432 $318 $6,630 $472 $6,904

Operating Expenses (excluding

  depreciation and amortization) 3,805   170   20   3,995   201   4,006   301   4,296
Operating Cash Flow $2,507 $88 ($158) $2,437 $117 $2,624 $171 $2,608
Depreciation and Amortization 1,157   42   14   1,213   47   1,204   50   1,263
Operating Income (Loss) $1,350 $46 ($172) $1,224 $70 $1,420 $121 $1,345

Capital Expenditures $1,206 $5 ($14) $1,197 $41 $1,247 $55 $1,252

Three Months Ended September 30, 2005
Revenue $5,026 $237 $21 $5,284 $891 $5,917 $893 $6,177

Segment reclassifications
 (5)

2   -   (2)   -   -   2   -   -
Revenue $5,028 $237 $19 $5,284 $891 $5,919 $893 $6,177

Operating Expenses (excluding

  depreciation and amortization) 3,012   163   113   3,288   603   3,615   604   3,892

Segment reclassifications
(5) (5)   2   3   -   -   (5)   -   -

Stock option adjustment
 (6)

30   1   (31)   -   -   30   -   -
Operating Cash Flow $1,991 $71 ($66) $1,996 $288 $2,279 $289 $2,285
Depreciation and Amortization 1,107   38   10   1,155   203   1,310   204   1,359
Operating Income (Loss) $884 $33 ($76) $841 $85 $969 $85 $926

Capital Expenditures $849 $4 $58 $911 $151 $1,000 $100 $1,011

2005 2006
(dollars in millions) Total Total Pro Forma, Total % Growth

Pro Forma Adjustment
(6)

As Adjusted Pro Forma As Adjusted % Growth
Revenue $6,177 $ -   $6,177 $6,904 12% 12%

Operating Expenses (excluding
  depreciation and amortization) 3,892   40   3,932   4,296
Operating Cash Flow $2,285 ($40) $2,245 $2,608 16% 14%
Depreciation and Amortization 1,359   -   1,359   1,263
Operating Income (Loss) $926 ($40) $886 $1,345 52% 45%
Operating Cash Flow Margin 37.0% NM 36.3% 37.8%

2006

(dollars in millions, except per share data) Historical % Growth

Total Adjustment
(6)

As Adjusted Total As Adjusted % Growth
Revenue $5,284 $ -   $5,284 $6,432 22% 22%

Operating Expenses (excluding
  depreciation and amortization) 3,288   40   3,328   3,995
Operating Cash Flow $1,996 ($40) $1,956 $2,437 25% 22%
Depreciation and Amortization 1,155   -   1,155   1,213
Operating Income (Loss) $841 ($40) $801 $1,224 53% 46%
Operating Cash Flow Margin 37.8% NM 37.0% 37.9%
Earnings Per Share $0.10 ($0.01) $0.09 $0.58 544% 480%

(1) Pro forma data is adjusted only for timing of acquisitions (or dispositions) and does not include adjustments for costs related to integration activities,
cost savings or synergies that have been or may be achieved by the combined businesses. Pro Forma results are presented as if the acquisitions and
dispositions were effective on January 1, 2005.

(2) Beginning on August 1, 2006, the cable segment includes the operating results of the cable systems serving Houston, TX as a result of the expected dissolution of

[…]

(5) To be consistent with our management reporting, reclassifications were made to technology development ventures, programming headquarters and other.

(6) To be consistent with our management reporting, the 2005 segment amounts have been adjusted as if stock options had been expensed as of January 1, 2005.
 For the three months ended September 30, 2005, the adjustments reducing operating income before depreciation and amortization by segment were $30 million for
Cable, $1 million for Content and $9 million for Corporate and Other.  For the three months ended September 30, 2005, the total adjustment of $40 million is reversed
in the Corporate, Other and Eliminations column to reconcile to our consolidated 2005 amounts.

Three Months Ended

Reconciliation of Total Pro Forma (1), "As Adjusted" Financial Data

September 30,
2005

Reconciliation of  Total "As Adjusted" Financial Data

September 30,

TABLE 7-A
Reconciliation of Pro Forma (1), "As Adjusted" Financial Data by Business Segment

 (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

Cable Total

 12

(dollars in millions) Corporate, Other and Pro Forma Cable Pro Forma Total

Cable
 (2)

Content Eliminations
(2) (6)

Total Adjustments
(1) (3)

Pro Forma Adjustments
(1) (4)

Pro Forma
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
Revenue $17,205 $770 ($40) $17,935 $2,240 $19,445 $2,393 $20,328

Operating Expenses (excluding

  depreciation and amortization) 10,250   572   265   11,087   1,421   11,671   1,521   12,608
Operating Cash Flow $6,955 $198 ($305) $6,848 $819 $7,774 $872 $7,720
Depreciation and Amortization 3,269   124   54   3,447   411   3,680   414   3,861
Operating Income (Loss) $3,686 $74 ($359) $3,401 $408 $4,094 $458 $3,859

Capital Expenditures $2,946 $18 $87 $3,051 $313 $3,259 $241 $3,292

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005
Revenue $14,870 $684 $105 $15,659 $2,650 $17,520 $2,650 $18,309

Segment reclassifications
 (5)

7   -   (7)   -   -   7   -   -
Revenue $14,877 $684 $98 $15,659 $2,650 $17,527 $2,650 $18,309

Operating Expenses (excluding

  depreciation and amortization) 8,890   436   301   9,627   1,764   10,654   1,763   11,390

Segment reclassifications
 (5) (9)   5   4   -   -   (9)   -   -

Stock option adjustment
(6)

86   3   (89)   -   -   86   -   -
Operating Cash Flow $5,910 $240 ($118) $6,032 $886 $6,796 $887 $6,919
Depreciation and Amortization 3,212   112   36   3,360   580   3,792   581   3,941
Operating Income (Loss) $2,698 $128 ($154) $2,672 $306 $3,004 $306 $2,978

Capital Expenditures $2,594 $11 $148 $2,753 $469 $3,063 $345 $3,098

2005 2006
(dollars in millions) Total Total Pro Forma, Total % Growth

Pro Forma Adjustment
(6)

As Adjusted Pro Forma As Adjusted % Growth
Revenue $18,309 $ -   $18,309 $20,328 11% 11%

Operating Expenses (excluding
  depreciation and amortization) 11,390   118   11,508   12,608
Operating Cash Flow $6,919 ($118) $6,801 $7,720 14% 12%
Depreciation and Amortization 3,941   -   3,941   3,861
Operating Income (Loss) $2,978 ($118) $2,860 $3,859 35% 30%
Operating Cash Flow Margin 37.8% NM 37.1% 38.0%

2006

(dollars in millions, except per share data) Historical % Growth

Total Adjustment
(6)

As Adjusted Total As Adjusted % Growth
Revenue $15,659 $ -   $15,659 $17,935 15% 15%

Operating Expenses (excluding
  depreciation and amortization) 9,627   118   9,745   11,087
Operating Cash Flow $6,032 ($118) $5,914 $6,848 16% 14%
Depreciation and Amortization 3,360   -   3,360   3,447
Operating Income (Loss) $2,672 ($118) $2,554 $3,401 33% 27%
Operating Cash Flow Margin 38.5% NM 37.8% 38.2%
Earnings Per Share $0.36 ($0.03) $0.33 $1.01 206% 181%

(1) Pro forma data is adjusted only for timing of acquisitions (or dispositions) and does not include adjustments for costs related to integration activities,
cost savings or synergies that have been or may be achieved by the combined businesses. Pro Forma results are presented as if the acquisitions and
dispositions were effective on January 1, 2005.

(2) Beginning on August 1, 2006, the cable segment includes the operating results of the cable systems serving Houston, TX as a result of the expected dissolution of
our cable partnership with Time Warner.  This adjustment is reversed in the Corporate, Other and Eliminations column to reconcile to our consolidated amounts.